Quolis® Series

QUOLIS 5000 DENTAL UNIT

INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT

This manual provides installation instructions for the BELMONT QUOLIS5000
UNIT. The instructions contained in this booklet should be thoroughly read and
understood before installing the chair and unit.

After the installation has been completed, keep this manual in a safe place and
refer to it for future maintenance.

~

B IBelmnomt







Intended Use of the Product

This product is an active therapeutic device intended to administer or exchange energy of electric, air
and water for the exclusive use for diagnoses, treatments and relative procedures of dentistry, and its
characteristic is not in a potentially hazardous way between such energy and human body, taking
account of the nature, the density and site of application of the energy.

The product must be operated or handled by the qualified dentists or by dental staffs under the
supervision of the dentist.

Such dentists or dental staffs should instruct and/or assist the patients to approach to and leave from
the product.

Patients should not be allowed to operate or handle the product unless he/she is so instructed.

The product is supplied together with the handpieces like electric micromotor, air turbine and/or
motor, scaler and so on.

Environmental Requirements

Ambient Temperature Operating 41F to 104F Storage 14F to 122F
Humidity 10 % - 80%

Atmospheric Pressure 8.7psi — 15.4psi

Classification of Eqipment

a. Type of shock protection : Class I Equipment .

b. Degree of shock protection : Type B Applied part x

c. Degree of protection against water ingress : Ordinary Equipment (All Products)

d. Mode of operation : Continuous Operation

e. Flammable Gasses : Not suitable for use in the presence of a flammable anesthetic mixture with air,
oxygen, or nitrous oxide.

f. Earth : Protective earth (ground)

g. Hospital Grade Plug : Grounding reliability can be achieved only when the equipment is connected to an
equivalent receptacle marked hospital only or hospital grade.

/\ CAUTION

Ground reliability can only be achieved when the equipment is connected to
an equivalent receptacle marked HOSPITAL only or HOSPITAL GRADE.




10.

1.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16 . Electrical Diagram

17 . Location of Product Labels
18 . Floor Template

. Overview and Major Components

. Dimensions and Specifications

. Introduction

. Unpacking of Units

. Swing Arm

. Junction Box

. Monitor Mount (Optional)

. Light Pole (Optional)
9-1. How to Install the Light Pole (Optional)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

1-1. Vac Pac System
1-2. PMU System

2-1. Vac Pac System
2-2. PMU System

3-1. Precautions
3-2. Necessary tools

5-1. How to Install the Swing Arm

6-1. How to Install the Junction Box

. Balance Arm for the Doctor’ s Control

7-1. How to Install the Balance Arm
7-2. How to Plumb the Doctor’ s Control
7-3. How to Plumb the Water Bottle
7-4. How to Install the Foot Control

11

8-1. How to Install the Monitor Arm

Vac Pac (Optional)

12

12

10-1. How to Install the Vac Pac
10-2. How to Plumb the J-Box Utility

PMU (Optional)
11-1. How to Install the PMU

11-2. How to Install the Cuspidor Bowl
11-3. How to Plumb the J-Box Utility
11-4. How to install accessories

14

Final Adjustment
12-1. Swing Arm

12-2. How to Adjust the Swing Arm Friction
12-3. How to Adjust the Rotation Tension of Assistant Arm

12-4. How to adjust the water flow volume of Cup fill and Bowl Rins
Connect the Power Cable and Confirms functionlity

17

------------------ 18

18

Option
14-1. How to Install the Tray Holder

Flow Diagram
15-1. Doctor’ s Table Section
15-2. Swing Arm Section
15-3. Vac Pac Section

15-4. PMU Section

15-5. Junction Box Section

15-6. Overall Unit Flow Diagram(Vac Pac System)
15-7. Overall Unit Flow Diagram(PMU System)

19

25

16-1. Chair Section
16-2. Doctor’s Table Section
16-3. PMU Section

28

29




1. Overview and Major Components
1-1. Vac Pac System

(1) Control Head (15) Assistant Instrument Holder
(2) Main Control Panel (16) HVE

(3) Digital Display (17) SE

(4) Handle (18) Assistant’s Syringe

(5) Handpiece Holders (19) Assistant Touch Pad
(6) Dr’s Syringe (20) Solids Collector

(7) Handpiece Hose (21) Assistant Swing Arm
(8) Foot Control (22) Assistant Holder Arm
(9) Balance Arm (23) Vacuum Pack Housing
(10) Dr Swing Arm] (24) Dental Light

(11) Water Bottle

(12) Junction Box
(13) Dental Light Swing Arm
(14) Light Pole

(*Note) Quolis 5000 series does not include syringe tips. Syringe tips manufactured by DCI are

compatible with this device.



1. Overview and Major Components
1-2. PMU System

(1) Control Head

(2) Main Control Panel
(3) Digital Display

(4) Handle

(5) Handpiece Holders
(6) Dr’s Syringe (*)
(7) Handpiece Hose
(8) Foot Control

(9) Balance Arm

(10) Dr Swing Arm
(11) Water Bottle

(12) Junction Box

(13) Dental Light Swing Arm
(14) Light Pole

(15) Assistant Instrument Holder

(16) HVE

(17) SE

(18) Assistant’s Syringe (*)

(19) Assistant Touch Pad

(20) Solids Collector

(21) Assistant Swing Arm

(22) Assistant Holder Arm

(23) Assistant Section

(24) Dental Light

(25) Cuspidor Bowl

(26) Cup filler switch and Bowl Rinse switch
(27) Cup filler nozzle and Bowl Rinse nozzle
(28) Q.D.Section

(*Note) Quolis 5000 series does not include syringe tips. Syringe tips manufactured by DCI are

compatible with this device.



2. Dimensions and Specifications
2-1. Vac Pac System
2-1-1. Dimensions

- Inch / (mm) - Tolerance (= 10%) min 103" (2600)
min 20.9” (530)
g
o
3| Upper Arm
1|8 1 125°
g (@ S
~ A =)
e \\‘\ A S
! =
N / / o
3 J 1 ~
o T <
= Z =
< [Tower Arm .
o 140° <
. ~|
g N
c
E
25.6

Minimum dimension for change to right and left position.
excluding treatment space

i ®/ /// s
! Lo e —‘/lv N 2 5
s& i ‘ e 02" AT
&= 5359 NN \ £
ol us S &
2-1-2. Specifications
Power Consumption ACI120V 1A
Frequency 60 Hz
Fuse value AC125V 10A
Control Voltage DCs5V
Dr’s control Net Weight 55 1bs (25 kg)
Swing Arm Net Weight 55 Ibs (25 kg) (Without Dental Light)
Vacuum Pack Net Weight 44 1bs (20 kg)
Junction Net Weight 16 1bs (7 kg)
Doctor Table Maximum Load 4.40 1bs (2 kg)
Operating Pressure Water 30-40 psi (0.2-0.28 Mpa), Air 75 psi (0.5 MPa)




2. Dimensions and Specifications
2-2. PMU System
2-2-1. Dimensions

min 104.3”(2650)

min 20.9” (530) |

- Inch / (mm) - Tolerance (£ 10%)

Y Upper Arm
] 125°

30.7”(780)

/
_J
(460)

min 43.3” (1100) min 43.3” (1100)

N\ / 3_
- / E@
’Lov;er Arm D
||| 140° ©
— s |
>
36.6” (930) 25.6”_(635)
Minimum dimension for change to right and left position.
excluding treatment space
P S
ol
§ s
.
1= 02 s
i Z) (50.8) s
g T 7
= 50° & 8
E § @ /":—\ :;:i\%//,
= S | ot} I s [
= / ﬁ “.Q ] LJ: S wg
s i EET
F.L.
2-2-2. Specifications
Power Consumption ACI120V 1A
Frequency 60 Hz
Fuse value AC125V 10A
Control Voltage DCs5V
Dr’s control Net Weight 55 1bs (25 kg)
Swing Arm Net Weight 55 Ibs (25 kg) (Without Dental Light)
PMU Net Weight 66 1bs (30 kg)
Junction Net Weight 16 1bs (7 kg)
Doctor Table Maximum Load 4.40 1bs (2 kg)

Operating Pressure

Water 30-40 psi (0.2-0.28 Mpa), Air 75 psi (0.5 MPa)



3. Introduction

3-1.

3-2.

4. Unpacking of units
Each carton number corresponds to a component

Precautions for installation

* Do not connect to power supply other than 120V/60Hz.

* Ground the unit properly.

« Attach the junction box firmly to the floor.

* When electric micromotor (option) or electric scaler (option) is installed, please refer to the manual
for the each device.

* Do not drop or hit the chair.

* When the installation process has been completed, verify that all the mechanical and electrical
functions are working properly and that there is no evidence of oil, water or air leakage.

* Attach the dental chair to the floor before mounting the unit.

* Refer to the installation manual of Quolis 5000 dental chair to know how to install the dental chair.

* Refer to Floor Template for connection of water, air, power, drain hose and vacuum hose.

Necessary Tools

* Phillips screw drivers set #1, #2.

* Slotted screw driver

* Hex key wenches set (metric, 2.5mm — 8mm)
* Adjustable wrench(over 24mm)

* Long nose pliers

» Wire cutter

e Socket set 17mm, 7mm, 1/4”

e Level

Box No. Module

3 Doctor’s control
4 Swing arm (s)

5 Vac pac

6 PMU

Check all the components and parts
damage after unpacking.

/N\ CAUTION

Opening cartons with a sharp object may

cause damage to parts




Box No.3 (Doctor’s control)
(1) Doctor's control assembly 1 set
(2) Junction box assembly 1 set
» Junction box with cover 1 set
* Duct hose 800mm 1 pc.
 Utility package (air)
(3) Balance arm end cap 1pc.
(4) Stainless tray and non-slip pad 1 set
(5) Foot controller 1 set
(6) Syringe parts 1 set
(7) Operating manual, installation manual 1 set
(8) Miscellaneous parts for installation as follow
» Sleeve for 1/4” OD tubing 14 pcs.
» Sleeve for 1/8” OD tubing 12 pcs.
» Barb fitting for 1/4” OD tubing 3 pcs.
» Barb fitting for 1/8” OD tubing 3 pc.
* Hex plug 2 pcs.
* Tubing 1/8” OD brown 500mm 1 pc.
* Tubing 1/4 Green 500mm 1 pc.
» Panhead Philips screw M4 x 10mm 2 pcs
* Round head Philips wood screw M5 x 25mm 3 pcs.
Box No.4 (Swing arms)
(9) Swing arm Assembly 1 set
(10) Water bottle 1 pc
(11) Lower tubing cover 1 pc.
(12) Quick disconnect adaptor for water bottle 1pc.
(13) Swing arm locking pin for dental light 1 pc. (For the swing-
mounted light only)
(14) Miscellaneous Parts for installation as follow.
» Socket screw M10 x 40mm (for mounting) 4 pcs.
* Socket screw M10 x 20mm (for level) 4 pcs.
* Pan head Phillips screw M5 x 16mm 4 pcs.
» Flat head screw M10x35mm 1 pc.
e 1/4 sleeve 2 pcs.
e 1/8sleeve 1 pc.
Box No.5 (Vac Pac)
(15) Vac Pac Assembly 1 set
(16) Syringe parts 1 set
(17) Miscellaneous Parts for installation as follow.
* Socket screw M10 x 40mm (for mounting) 4 pcs.
e 1/4 sleeve 2 pcs.
» Barb fitting for 1/4 OD tubing 2 pcs.
Box No.6 (PMU)
(18) PMU Assembly 1 set

(19) Junction Box Assembly 1 set

=)
A== i
| op W]
=

ol

(3), @), (5)

(10), (11)

(12),(13)

(16)

(20) Syringe parts 1 set ..ég. ﬁ / W (______—;_Q—,
(21) Cuspidor Bowl Section i = \ / ®

e Cup filler nozzle 1pc.

* Bowl Rinse nozzle 1pc.

» Basket Strainer & Cap 1pc.

(22) Miscellaneous Parts for installation as follow.
* Socket screw M10 x 40mm (for mounting) 4 pcs.
e 1/4 sleeve 8 pcs.

» Barb fitting for 1/4 OD tubing 5 pcs.

(20)



5. Swing Arm
5-1. How to Install the Swing Arm

The swing arm assembly shall be mounted at the front of the chair under the seat.

1. Raise the seat frame of the chair as shown.

/N CAUTION

/hﬁ Seat Frame

Failure to lift seat frame as shown can result in damage to

paint finish of swing arm in subsequent steps.

X

)

)

2. Insert M10 x 35mm flat head screw in the threaded hole
on the top side of the plate, center . Leave 1" from the top
of screw to plate surface.

3. Raise the seat.
4. Attach swing arm assembly to chair by aligning M10
X 35mm screw with recess in front of the seat and slide

screw into slot.

5. Locate 4 - M10 x 20mm leveling set screws and insert
into bottom side of swing arm plate.

6. Adjust the level of the swing arm plate with the four
socket set screws.

7. Tighten the 4 - M10 x 40 mm socket head screws. Lift
the swing arm if needed.

6. Junction Box

6-1. How to Install the Junction Box

Refer to Floor Template for connection of water, air, power,
drain hose and vacuum hose.

1. Raise the chair up

2. Turn off the power of the chair

3. Remove two slotted M5 x 10mm screws from each side of

the pump cover and remove pump cover.

4. Place the junction box frame in front of the chair. (The plan
of the plumbing position needs to be done in advance. See the

flow diagram)

5. Attach the junction box frame to the floor with three M5 x

25mm round head philips wood screws.

Flange cover

Flat Head Screw
( Swing arm plate

4 X Socket head screws
(M10 x 20mm)

for level adjustment 4 X Socket head screws

(M10 x 40mm)

for securing arm assembly to
the chair

Screws for  Main Switch
J.box cover Screws for pump cover

Screws x 3




7. Balance Arm for the Doctor’s Control Balance arm cover
7-1. How to Install the Balance Arm

1. Lower the chair. N /

2. Insert the balance arm into the top of the swing arm.

3. Slide the balance arm cover off balance arm and route tubing and
cables down into the swing arm. Make sure that the hoses are not
twisted.

4. Remove the seat flange cover from chair by removing four M5 x
15mm screws and sub-link cover by
removing two M5 x 15mm screws on the back of the chair

cantilever lift arm.

Screws for flange cover

Flange cover Sub link cover
5. Route umbilical tubing & wires from swing arm into chair. Tubing &
wires should be routed over the top of the pivot bar in the front of

the cantilever arm.

. . . . . Main Link Axis
6. Feed umbilical down between 2nd pivot bar and into plastic retaining

loop.

Sub Link Axis

\ Feed tubing between PCB box and Pump
\—/

Route tubing and wires over the top of (\

the pivot bar in front of the chair

Tubing is routed through
the plastic retainer loop and

Pump

7. Feed tubing between PCB box and pump and out to the front of the chair.

8. Slide in the balance arm cover and into the channels along the balance arm and the
balance arm end cap with two M4 x 10mm screws.

9. Adjust M6 x Smm balance arm friction
End cap

} Screws
./
\~

adjustment screw (M6 x S5Smm).

A

Balance arm friction
adjustment screw

-8-



7-2. How to Plumb the Doctor’s Control
/\ CAUTION

If Vac Pac or PMU is installed with Dr. table, run tubings for
Vac Pac or PMU at the same time.

1. Cut the duct hose to desired length and insert it between
retainers inside of the pump cover and the junction box.

Duct Hose

2. Attach the manual on/off valve to the air supply
pipe. Purge air through valve to clean debris.
Attach automatic valve assembly for air to
manual valve. Do the same thingfor the water
assembly ordered with "city water" option.

If PMU is not purchased, Utility package for
water becomes an option.The pressure gauge

Utility
Package

for air has higher scale range.

3. As below drawing shows, connect tubings
(2,7,8 & 10), connect 14V/24V wire and
connect the wire for protective earth (ground).

10 1/4 Sleeve
N 7 Z
© A . ° 1/8 Sleeve
1/4 Tubing (Yellow) -
1/8 Tubing
1/4 Sleeve (Orange)
1/8 Sleeve |£| / /

1/8 Tubing (Brown) ] [

(

1/8 Tubing (Blue) /

14V/24V Wire Earth
(Red/Black/Blue/Purple) €D Groundings  (Yellow/Green)

Pirot Air (Brown 1/8”) Master Air (Orange 1/8)

3D view of air utility part

-9-



4. Connect wires in J Box as follows.

() Wiring in J Box
(1) Dr.Table and PMU

] Char Line
PMU Line —lj 2P EF—

Dr.Table Line 2P ;
3P

(2) Dr.Table and Vac Pac

Vac Pac Line —B 9P E'— ] chair L
air Line

Dr.Table Line 2P EF——
3P Do not connect

7-3. How to Plumb the Water Bottle

(3) Dr.Table only

Do not connect 9P E_
Chair Line

Dr.Table Line -__L% 2P BE——
3P Do not connect

4) PMU onl —
(4) y #j 9P E_
PMU Line —iZ 2P Chair Line
{4 3p | Do not connect
-£E 2P

Do not connect 2P EF—— —

1. Connect the tubing labeled 3, 7 and 11 to the manifold inside the junction box.
Utility package for water is an option. Make sure that City/Bottle

switch is equipped on the Swing Arm.

/\ CAUTION

If City/Bottle switch is not equipped, do not connect

Swing arm \E/

green 1/4 tube (11). This will cause water leak.

7
7 J— °
= O 1/4 Tubing (Green)
1/8 Sleeve (Option)
1/4 Sleeve
11 NI
1/8 Tubing - . .
(Brown) City/Bottle switch
zédlfugjbmg 1/4 Sleeve

- 10 -



7-4. How to install the Foot Control

Number Color (Size) Function

6 Red (1/4” OD) Drive

10 Yellow (1/4” OD) In

5 Yellow (1/8” OD) Chip (Air for spray, not used)

9 Gray (1/8” OD) Water (Pilot air for water for spray, not used)

1. Insert foot control tubing through channel in chair base

and feed through chairs into J.box.

2. Connect the tubing labeled 5, 6, 9 and 10 to the tubing

from the doctor table.

Note : Although the 1/8” OD gray tubing and yellow 1/8”
OD tubing are not used, connect to prevent air leaks.

3. Attach the foot control tubing to the chair base with a

nylon clamp (see photo).

N e
A

——

8. Monitor Mount(Optional)
8-1. How to Install the Monitor Arm

Drive
Q0"

Water Pilo
Foot control tbings

ﬂ 1/8 Tubing (Gray)
15 |1/8 Tubing (Yellow
(

. E 1/4 Tubing (Red)

‘ 1/8 Sleeve

. 1/4 Sleeve
1/4 Tubing (Yellow)

1. Install the monitor arm to the swing arm. See 5-1 How to install swing arm.

2. Feed the cables thought the swing arm and the chair, and bring the end into the junction box.

3. Install the monitor mount to the monitor arm.

4. Connect the cables inside Junction box.

Note : LCD monitors are not supplied from Belmont. The mounting holes on back of monitor should be

designed for attachment of 75 or 1000 mm VESA mgt pattern.

S 11 -



9. Light Pole (Optional)
9-1. How to Install the Light Pole
1. For installation of the dental light, see the installation and
operation manual of Quolis dental light.

2. Position the swing arm to either side of the chair and lock it in Locking Pin

place with the dental light locking pin.
When you combine Dr. Table and PMU with a water bottle.
Set Lock Pin on A position to avoid the interference of a bottle

< A Position >

and a swing arm.

/N\ CAUTION

Do not remove the cardboard paper put on the swing arm until
the seat cushion has been attached to the seat frame with screws,
otherwise the surface of the light pole will be scratched off when
swinging the arm.

10. Vac Pac(Optional)
10-1. How to Install the Vac Pac
1. Remove four screws M5 x 15mm and the flange cover of the chair.

2. Insert two M10 x 40mm socket head cap screws into the top
. . S fi
threaded hole on the rear side of the chair. Screws should f|:|:egvev c%rver

extend approximately 1" from chair.

3. Hook the assistant arm mounting bracket underneath the two
socket head cap screws.Tilt the bracket slightly and lift it.
Place the lower edge of the mounting bracket on the

.. Socket head
projections of the flange. cap screw

4. Tighten lower M10 x 40mm socket head cap screws through

. . . Projections of
swing arm mounting bracket. Tighten all four screws. the flange

5. Route the umbilical tubing with unit umbilical down through
chair, between the main link and sub link Axis, and bring
the end to the junction box. Tie the tubing with the white
nylon clamp.
Make sure that hoses are not kinked

Main Link Axis
Sub Link Axis




10-2. How to Plumb the JBOX-Ultility (Vac Pac)

1. Cut the duct hose to desired length and insert it
between retainers inside of the pump cover and
the junction box.

2. Attach the manual on/off valve to the air supply 4. As below drawing shows, connect
pipe.Purge air through valve to clean debris. tubings and wires. If connection end is
Attach automatic valve assembly for air to plugged, use supplied 1/4 fitting.
manual valve. Do the same thing for the water —_—
assembly ordered with "city water" option. w e

Duct Hose 1/4 Sleeve ‘
Yell .
ellow )‘i
1/4 Sleeve “

!11 (
1/4 Tube Blue ‘

'-'-i,. L
g y@.
g (OF
A N—2

=0
&
(B

N

O oo
¢

5. Connect wires under a pump cover.
{ Eﬁ
iy I u !

== )

Vac Pac Line #j 9P E_ Chair Line

- 13-



11. PMU(Optional)
11-1. How to Install the PMU

1. Remove four screws M5 x 15mm and the flange cover of the
chair.

2. Insert two M10 x 40mm socket head cap screws into the top
threaded hole on the rear side of the chair. Screws should

extend approximately 1" from chair.

3. Hook the assistant arm mounting bracket underneath the two
socket head cap screws.
Tilt the bracket slightly and lift it. Place the lower edge of the
mounting bracket on the projections of the flange.

4. Tighten lower M10 x 40mm socket head cap screws through
swing arm mounting bracket. Tighten all four screws.

5. Route the umbilical tubing with unit umbilical down through
chair, between the main link and sub link, and bring the end
to the junction box. Tie the tubing with the white nylon
clamp.

Make sure that hoses are not kinked

- 14 -

Screw for
flange cover

Socket head
cap screw

Projections of
the flange

Main Link Axis
Sub Link Axis




11-2. How to Install the Cuspidor Bowl.

1. Take the main cover off by unscrewing (""ﬁ
three screws.

Cap Bolt Cuspidor Bowl
2. Remove a cap bolt.

Bod <= Washer

3. Insert Cuspidor Bowl into Rotation Axis.
Do not forget to insert an attached washer.

=

Main Cover

4. As below drawing shows, connect drain hose, tubings and wires.
(1) We supply long hoses. As needed, cut them accordingly.
(2) To avoid water leak, insert barb fittings to the end.
(Use a connector, when an optional Cuspidor Drain Kit in installed)
(3) Connect the drain hoses by a hose clamp.
(4) Connect tubings by matching colors and numbers.
(5) Connect wirings by using a 4P wire connector.

Connect é

1/4 Tube Blue

Cuspidor Drain Valve 1/4 Tube Green

(Option)

Connect tubings Connect Wirings

5. When connections have been completed, put the main cover and cap bolt back.

/\ CAUTION

Please avoid the external force on Drain Hose, tubings and Wires.
This will cause the malfunction or damage to the equipment.

-15-



11-3. How to Plimb the JBOX-Utility
1. Cut the duct hose to desired length and insert it '5. Connect wires in J Box as follows.
between retainers inside of the pump cover and the
junction box. |

2. Attach the manual on/off valve to the air supply
pipe.Purge air through valve to clean debris. Attach |
automatic valve assembly for air to manual valve. \
Do the same thing for the water assembly ordered \

with "city water" option. !
Duct Hose

(O Wiring in J Box
. (1) Dr.Table and PMU

)
Utility Package ‘ E op H

| Chair Line

PMU Line — 2P E——

|
| ?
i | Dr.Table Li 2P
3. Connect Vacuum Hose (5/8) and Drain Hose (3/4) i r.Table Line -ﬁg ol

Vacuum hose have uneven surface. !
|
We supply long hoses. As needed, cut them ‘ (2) Dr.Table and Vac Pac

accordingly. i Vac PacLine H d ] Chair Line

! Dr.Table Line 2P B——

| 3P Do not connect

' (3) Dr.Table only

|
' Do not connect 9P E_
Chair Line

! Dr.Table Line -_—L% 2P BEF—
; 3P Do not connect

| (4) PMU only

| ] 57 [

|

i PMU Line —iZ 2P

wires. If connection end is plugged, use i [3 3p |Do not connect
. . . - 2P

supplied 1/4 fitting.Connect Dr. Table side !

Do not connect 2P EF——
wirings to the wirings on PMU side.

4. As below drawing shows, connect tubings and
Chair Line

L _____ _

N 10 ~))  Option for PMU only
° T ° Do not Connect
Q(/eétlll—\lzjvbe = 7 | 1/8 Tube Brown
1/8 Sleeve 5 3 1/8 Tube Orange
1 =1 JA 0
13] ‘
T 1/4 Tube Green
1/4 Sleeve ©
B [—1/8 Sleeve
|13 /Iﬁlube 1/4 Sleeve
I13/8 Tube [— Connect to Pirot Air
rown 'O Dr.Table Line (Brown 1/8”)
14V/24V Wire Earth
(Red/Black/Blue/Purple) (Yellow/Green) . -
3D view of air utility part
€D Groundings

- 16 -



11-4. Installation of Accessories.

Nozzles
Cap
1. Install, Nozzles, Cap & Basket Strainer. /%
IS

Basket Strainer

12. Final Adjustments
12-1. Swing Arm

1. Attach the lower tubing cover to the bottom of the swing arm mounting bracket with four M5 x 16mm

2. Replace the chair pump cover and the junction box cover and fasten with M5 x 10mm screw and
tighten firmly with a slotted screw driver.

/\ CAUTION

Fasten the pump cover and junction box cover firmly with a screw driver with
screws provided and tighten

12-2. How to Adjust the Swing Arm Friction
The friction of the swing arm for Doctor's control,

dental light and monitor must be adjusted independently.

1. Adjust the M6 x Smm socket set screw beneath the
swing arm.

12-3. How to Adjust the Rotation Tension of Assistant Arm.
1. <=2 Adjusting screw for vertical angle is located here.
To access adjusting screw, pull the rubber cover off.

12-4. How to adjust the water flow volume of Cupfiller and
Bowl Rinse.

1. Adjust the water flow by pinch valves. Pinch Valves

Blue : Cupfiller
Green : Bowl Rinse

-17 -



13. Connect the Power Cable and Confirms functionality.
1. Connect the power cables(120V), electrical cables
and the connectors to the electrical receptacle inside
the junction box for chair and unit.

/\ CAUTION

Ground reliability can only be achieved when the

equipment is connected to an equivalent receptacle
marked HOSPITAL only or HOSPITAL GRADE.

2. Adjust the regulator pressures. Air : 75 psi. Water (optional) : 30-40psi

3. When all of the installation work are done, turn the main switch on.
Confirms that each part functions correctly.
Then put the cover on.

14. Option
14-1. How to Install the Tray Holder

The tray holder can be mounted at either side of the Doctor's control. @
1. Fit the tray holder to the tray arm. :

Install the tray arm to beneath the Doctor's control with two
screws M6 x 25mm.

@% Y m—

\

This can be installed on the other side.

Two holes on the back

- 18 -



15. Flow Diagram
15-1. Doctor’s control section

Air Brake

Drive airxhaust
(’ @ water QO chip air

Turbine Hose

-19-



15-2. Swing Arm Section

- - - Option

Bottle water

coocooooag

Air regulator

City Water (Option)

L
City / bottle

Air regulator

15-3. Vac Pac Section

—
pe=
—~
—
—
—
—/

-20 -



15-4. PMU Section

Cupfiller Nozzle

A Bowl Flash Nozzle

[\
E=3 &
Cuspider Bowl!
550
[
[\
-
8 Solid Collector
1§
—
\__/
200
200
X

[FLOW CONTROL FOR SYRINGE |
Water

olenoid Valve

r Bowl Frash

(T
%

=3 Water Outlet Flow Control
i

Solenoid Valve

for Water 180 |

il Water

o ) Ar

—@ Orange 1/8 : Master Air IN(Option)
I —m Brown 1/8 : Master Air OUT(Option)
Green 1/4 : City Water
Vacuum Hose 5/8
Drain Hose 3/4
Yellow 1/4 : Air

—Blue 1/4 : Bottled Water

221 -

Syringe Vacuum

Yo

Ejector




15-5. Junction Box Section

Yellow 1/4"0OD Brown 1/8”0D

j/

Green 1/4”0D

) e b
Blue 1/4’0D

Blue 1/8”0OD VACUUM -- p——

- e» e oo e o e e | 50) | ese» e

-0



15-6. Overall Unit (Vac Pac System)

\ﬂ%
Jle jo041d

diyg 1938
's's
u Jie

an1JQ

Ao

R

oe

9SO aulg4nj

e a1 00
ﬁ:m:xm@@;& an1JQ

[081]

NOI

1
1d0

-3



\\\\\\ |
~ LI

il
I

9SOy aulqgdn]

e o (00
pw:m;xm_OO‘__m aA14(

00§]

[081]
NOI1d0

15-7. Overall Unit (PMU System)

-4 -



anjeA PIoUS0S J0} Y BUIT Yuni.

Tl OVISLINY d8IN
15

BN
3[ding
BOUEIO
BUE]
Py

Jonoedeg 10} aur yuniL

Joyoeded / J010 10} BUIT YuniL. _

(nozt)
UMO(] U088 aAe plousios.

V80-9955

9NO
AN-dv08 an

YAS

_
A1 d

oS _

" %007 uoleloy |

9ANS _

|

[E215)
TROIg

FLN-d15-080-NSL,
20100

8
¥
L
(X310N) OSreH
9
2,
S
D

SNO

(AG}1) uooas Jojop

_25-

ey Comi] _
(o )uonoss souioisuesy (x310M) v
_— Covzeew] V90-9955 3 e A aplIS Mo|S umo/dn
_ o Hass oo © _?cﬁr " A = 8pIIS MOJS ISBI40B:
oM pedyono; mojs umogydn p<@Nig 1|S MO| oeg
_ Youms pedyonoy _ ._ _ ._ INO O v (Aworex _. BAS
_ (ovs140v) _ _ (ovr1549Y) _ HA-deg IS 1835088 ()
_ H -MS 8uBIquIB| 1siuuy _ 7 -MS 8uBIqUIB 1s8IwY _ eND JOW_MW o7 64 ponees s sonog uen [0, L]
- ==
_ _ UL o108 101 AU YL ! youms vy Y42 |
! g _ |
e | g _ | o |
n owiosuey
Lee L (X310W) ©) el
X dgeivx |Z[g] B[ qee V01-9955 (9 [Covestawv]
RS g _ N0 (3 B
dBvX 3|2 V-NL-MSVX-8r08 3 4 €
[Covesiawv ] 2|5 MS BUBIQUIBIN 10} 8 BUI YuniL 5002-AH
I o] |g] [ovaw) _ INO 0 feioy S [v) o
ERSEEEEEE 80d BN a| _ ®
sls5[5 1252 . (@vr) devX delvX V-NI-MSVX-ge08
=l FIFE| P oN3es-deTl (ovzis49v) o
. an 2 8NO g V-NI-ISYX-8018 £ iy
4 goduomnausia | : g It Covouaw]
H_l 0.0 __mﬁﬁﬁﬁ__gz @osonas) ., _ mm w » eND AN-deog 62 e
- 3 H m 3 M ° m F4 m s w PND 0BG 60.n0g JaMOd JIBYD) 0} U UL 7
dovx [Coversanv] E e MS BUBIGUIBI 10} y U uniL lcoe J— OEEM___C D000 O N
@|qe] Jojoq dediN
- 10} aur] uopeoiuNWWwOY [elias o) 80IN0G 18MOd 1B [BIUBQ 10} 8UrT uniL d2IA
S e CLEnIEN T
S IIommmEZ( N
[Covesionv] oun voneonLOD eues < o ] eig
g o E
CEED  @EEEEEE @XEEXEHEED
82252 g SR2ZPRTS S EFSEEESE
€352 g £%3 1-5ISVX-E08 1-5ISvX-8608 2 2858457 8 (v
w m a 9IND 6ND m w w 2 ZNIES-dp-1I J1an09 duwing Jepun 1o} youms Alejes
g R
2N38S-d0L-Tl (@vr) @vn 22 (e-¥)L-¥NO
_ (1-1)2-IND 1-¥iSvX-g08 1-SvX-8s08 $SVX-8508 ZN3ES-d0LT aNgeSdoLl 5 g
8ND eND 6LNO @-D1-IND 0LNO (avr) s__sﬁ%_,_%mm
eNIES-dr-Tl e QVerSoNd
_ (Z-¥)1-¥ND :ﬂooa k"%“m 0. poy 19r0Q duing Japun Joj youms Alejes
S : umoig Woo
aseg
vMS EMS <MS IMS | =
©) ) 300W 3HOLS JWI]  (eneA plous|os [uoiodoid) ¢ 53025 VaA M3
©, -0 o -0 O W TON € 3 1883 10} J818WoNuaI0q
() 2N3esdol ol o 7Y 7 '
(3 (1-g)2-eNo =
b €
m ©) 2 €9302S YAA SM3
s = ©, (avr) | }sanjoeg o} JojoWwonUS}0d
b avr) ou g
volo ) M N3ES-doTl
o= bR (7-2)1-
s € (9 (@-2)1-eNo 1100/2002A1S-XX &)
o < G ( )g'0'd [0AUO NS
a & O 0.€1S49V)'a'0d [04u0D SIND SoNEA PIOSIOS 10} JOISILIBLL oues sdn o
<9 - szmm.mw._,“ Lo DIN
- p— o
e = @ SIND (avr)
- = eNIES-de-Tl
'>1 @) YIND (dWY)10193UUOD) [BSIBAIUM IUIY +++ W
e C 10303UU0) 14 IUINMIN 4NN
- ZN3ES-de-l avr) (3vr) JOPBUUOY A +=+TA
E L 2INO ZNIES-ds-TI 2N3ES-dLIl @vr) apis uld a[ew sajeolpul 10p Yoelg JOPBUUOY TA +++TA
o 1 8INO LIND 2NIES-de-Tl 103U VX +++ ¥X
V=) \& INO |oquiAg J0j08uU0D)
-— L CEEED [owewod]




aaiy ol
W02
a(ding
aum
vl

ON

PRI

W

XXL6LINY. feydsiq 1oy aury yuniy
o]

zlﬁlm ol

20in0g JoMog

AZVAYE 10} ¥ BUll UL

XXGLLINY.

18pI0H 88N

(onig) ouy uniy|

XXCBLINY
XXEBLINY =

AOTL

uues]

[5IMS Uojead

UoR3g JauOfsuelL

XXZ6LINY.

(PIMS U0Re1ado Jieyy

OV9BLINY = ueafo

veosnd \
Sl
\ | 00
¥ L O
ko U O
vo esn / LY
Hunip -~

— _ 13pIoH @54 0} (pow) o

COEVCEEVIEEVIVXIE)

_ froieaeain

XO8r(1n)21eD Jamog

g

Gmorg
)
2]
(oA
SB0EI0
=
Gmoig
el
B2

18PIOH @sn4 0] (yoerg) au yuni)

ding)aus yuniy

Y8 msay @vn
B NDES

8LND
avn

INIES-4T I

IND

(avr)
INIESdvTl

YIND

107952 BEND

pd oomifer

L0P-95Z LEND

€47 Oovmer

€ Xaulqun]
abuniks
2ads piepuels

107952 9END

1l 0ovM(fe

Ld]  o9vmiken)ior-gez D

(avr)
NSl

9LND

(avn)

€dH TdH LdH [P daesar

©
()

[7) anaes-ds-11

LIND

(avr)
INIES-4T Tl

LEND

(avr)
NS4zl

YND

oana
onid  @vn)
o INIESEET

9IND

16-2. Dr.Table Section
BRCCONCS

idsia (D
dsia

€ a310weuiq
2 a3 oweukg
| a3 oweukq
£1nding oweuAq
2Inding oweuAg (g
1 nding oweukq ()
‘a3 fel
‘a3 fel

= uoes Aiddns semod reu0

I _ Tiddng somog 1000 [t ] %ﬂ..l—ugn—. V_um,ﬂ
|

J9pIOH @sn3 1of (yoerg) oun yuniL| 7|

Ll_

EEE]

XXPBLINY

X690INY }fuofioes dueio abnes xog-r[ xxozsiov
XXSBLINY.

MS Y
|Q|/.b|9/o|
voLd  Per

asny oS Ms Ay e

XXPONINY.

VNLASYX-8E08

9END

3
QL.

el

Y617 [e3URQ 40§ 21N0S JAMOg|

U133 X0g uonduny

(avn)
INFES Tl

LZND| vosstaseen

Uondasoy

U] UonedUNWIWO) [21as

XXBLLINY Q0 —=—

s

(HD) ur] uopedUNWIWO)

£]uo 1033UU0D 4z 123UU0)

N Inoyum

(re)

uas
)

(d€ 7 dZ'PR123UU0D 3 0} SI01I3UUOD Yiog
(SSY) dur] uoneduUNWWo)

QO_ _ 0O COCHEDO _ @ 00 0 00 _ _GA0,

uag o)
NWd YIm

(2I9eL4q) yuie3

.

avn w
TNgES-dv-Tl XXSONANY
STND R
eads s anjep povaios [ XXZOLaNY ]
© [ — — 1
AStdH >
= S._I_
ASEdH
(@) - - €dH
" 11y 10]1d 10} afeA plouajos
ASzaH
8ND T \/\|_ 2dH
AsteH
L
M| o
101410} anen provaios: [~ xgorany |
@vn
NaES a8l
€IND
v
INIESAZN '83d MS 43PIOH dH
SEND
(v
INIES-AZ "83d MS 13PIOH dH
VEND
(v
INIES-AT "82d MS J3PIOH dH
£6ND
(vn)
[xxzisiov]
aNagsaz-l )
CEND
| XKLL 30T Qo3 §3d W J9PIOF d
@avr) @vr) @avr)
IN3ES-dEl NFES-de-Tl INaESdETl
LND END IND

(4O 22in05 1204 1617 213 10y BurT Hunsy

o | |[oxEw]

-26 -




16-3. PMU Section

uoEoUNWIWOY
[B19S 9Iqe.L"Ia 0L

(HO)aury

uojEOUNWWID
|euag JIeyd ol

E

B a0 EEEC
3 Q@I0HHND Ne-d 0QITIT LY (3vr) 1 G
22mg 598 aNges-dz-Tl %01 ¢
0LNO S w m 205 V-OND apis uid a[ew s1ajeaIPUI 1P YoB|g
B (avr) =
w ¥No-9IS aN3eS-dz Tl — @wr) S0 _oooum:o U
BUI7 UOFBAIUNWILIOD [BUOS LINO 1ISYX-8.0 ZN3ES-d2l 001 w 1o8UL00 TA n
o}y (ssy)aur yunip (o doy) %—Z g-9ND o J0josuUo VX * T
2vX TTACOVT loquiAg Jojoeuu0)
Tod P axy [spewey]
Tmoig i (avr) (avr) O
Toon B axL eNIES-dp-Tl (maip opiS) (erep jo Bunum 1o apis L#)  LNO  LIHM oNges-del osues TInd (2
0 2ND opse#hlewoN g g 1 /ND D
SbueIO wndu eeq 4
02ND
(5dq00v2 pIs € 2 |
poads (3vr) O
. (sca00gp)apis e AIPWION  yossusties, 44% gssae 0u0sdno (G
v ofgeLiq VIND o
101 ms hiojes 1-)SYX-8208 8NO
a-LIND (horn opig) idno o fyoede Ind)pey 9031 I-..AI
(uoissiwsuen eyep - eND)oBUEIO ST I-.AI sovx
10}08UU0D | 4 uonoas
(uorssiwsues eiep - pNOJe6URIO 40T T anleA plousios Jaiiydny
wousturin unm g e ot Zg 0 Comior ]
2) wyageLia s 1S 43 1 ~b91091
9 101 ms hisies LyISYX-8208 (deo € ajg-q371dN0)useIn 2a31 In.‘AI (avr) 0 SN-Z-8-LTMaA
—i— NIES-d9-Tl S dND o= MOIPA Jollydng 1o} anfeA pIoUB[OY
Y-LINO (a3150m0g)us01 1031 N O £ ¥ — 4dn 1o} @njeA plouslos
MO s oo S
Z UMO
w OXL gN3es-de-l (..£2rQDV) gosm,_gm 10j oury oL uonoas
davx
L3ISYX-8508 80d weisissy 00T SAe plousios ssu pog L2109k
ou ) Qo 8INO @)
umoig 3Ur] UONEOIUNIILIOY) [EeS Tmoig[e] eND & aNges-de-Tl Mi OLX-GN-DI-HA
10} g (SSy)eur] yuniL 2329 0. SNO Pou ¥ - osuIY MOg 10} ONEA PIOUSIOS
IMSYX-gz0g 05532 pro
«LAEOY 55929 LhL19€2 @ devx vonoes |y 1091
v @vr) 9INO 32832¢ IND 298m AEA PIOUBIO BsUIY Mog
szm—mm%_ S wnnoep feaue) 28383 HIMOd 23535223
[6006.60) [00060.6060) uondo
o o w|o|D —_— —_— —_— —_— —_— —_— —_— P —_—
HE ElE 3
@ =
d
90N0S JOMOd AP 0} OUIT YuniL _ _— — —
+AXEOV b
_ _ _ (.91549V) _
wwg) yue:
i (g) yues i youms pedyonol
T +BAEOV T
|_| _ I |_| _ _ devX _
MOJ[9A/UBBID T GX )0 0.0.0)
o o<]o]z|@
CEEFEELF)
avIA [~ S[2B] |5 (o mspeduonor
© 10}0 Gur] yuniL
20108 JoMOd AV HAPZ S, T eonog (lopidsno) dwreio abnen e ]
10} 8UI YuUNLL 0} 10BULOD M 1 18M0d AbL/AYZ 10} O BUIT YUnIL 09001 _
_ +0AE0V |
| e ET |
oRlg SEs
e | = o
_ B10nd | e EC] _
morg | Hteet—H [ovoa
Eey gy =M LAY, SBUEI0
_ [OUMS g0 10} g BUI Yun.. Poy _
UoUMS gD 40} g aur i YOUMS g9 10} ) BUIT Juni| (N 40) M pedyonop
90N0S Jamod AvHAYS
MXEQVY 10} @ BurT HunIL
10} g BUIT Yuni) 0} J0BUL0D e +«XXEOV L
_ _ G
devX
X
_ YOUMS gD 10} Y/ Bur] yuni, _
M pedyonoy.
. AXEOV Jojy suryyuniy

uoneg xog _

davx davx,

U0R0BS YOUMS 8O

Ccsionr ]

e
Woo oN

YOUMS 8suly |mog

Pad

umosg

WOD oN

U00BS UOUMS 8O

youms Jajydnd

uonoag Jopidsny

o)
)

XXEXIEXEX
S823PPES
S o=
285
=
3
@vr) (+€154DY)
2ZN3ES-dOL-TI '‘90d 104u0) Jleyd
(1-1)2-INO

_27-



17. Location of the Product Labels

17-1. Product label & ETL label are
located under the doctor table.

Model QUOLISS000 UNIT
Defvery Ure

2907

3058276 REQUIREMENTS
‘CONFORMS T0 UL STD 60601-1

17-2. Product label (SERIAL No.) is

located side of the doctor swing arm.

d

P

YEAR

SERTAL No. stor

-28 -

17-3. Product label (SERIAL No.) is
located side of the assistant

swing arm.

SERTAL No. sttrx

YEAR /

-

—
—
[

17-4. Product label (SERIAL No.) is
located side of the PMU swing arm.

YEAR

SERTAL No. sttorr




18. Floor Template

5-1/2
5-3/8

~

5-3/4

o (1172 NqRMAL PIPE
O
5
0
o |
D

K< N
L 5-3/8 N 7
~ | ‘
| 4-3)8 |
|
‘ ‘

AIR
(/2 THREéDEH) PIPE) @
GRAVITY DRAIN

WATER (For optioh)  (1-1/2 NORMAL PIPE
(1/2 THREADED RIPE) FOR PMU

CENTRAL VACUUM

A

I
TELECOMMUNICATI%NS TRANSFORMER

XL T O i
gé | ELECTRICAL CONDUIT
28 | Fora
© 1/20.D
1
< I
I
138 |
o 334 |
4
A
ELECTRICAL CONDUIT
FOR QUAD BOX ,
(120.D) (1/2’ THREADED PIPE)
CENTRAL VACUUM
(5/8 O.D. TUBE) WATER
(1/2 THREADED PIPE)
TELECOMMUNICATIONS GRAVITY DRAIN

(1-1/2 NORMAL PIPE)

(1-1/2 NORMAL PIPE)

3

~
1

~

== : FINISHED FLOOR

-29.



~— NOTE ~

N %
B@ fLUO

BELMONT EQUIPMENT, Division of Takara Belmont USA, Inc.

101 Belmont Drive Somerset, New Jersey 08873 U.S.A. TEL.:(732) 469-5000 / (800) 223-1192 Fax.:(732)526-6322 / (800) 280-7504

TAKARA CO, CANADA LTD.

2076 S. Sheridan Way, Mississauga, Ont., L5J2M4, Can.

TEL.:(905) 822-2755  Fax.:(905)822-6203
AFFY69B0



